

No. 14-849

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN CYANAMID CO., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ERNEST GIBSON,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, THE
AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL, THE
AMERICAN COATINGS ASSOCIATION, THE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA, THE CORN REFINERS
ASSOCIATION, AND THE PHARMACEUTICAL
RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LINDA E. KELLY
QUENTIN RIEGEL
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER
FOR LEGAL ACTION
733 10th Street, NW,
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-3000

*Counsel for the
National Association
of Manufacturers*

ERIC G. LASKER
Counsel of Record
HOLLINGSWORTH LLP
1350 I Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 898-5800
elasker@hollingsworthllp.com

Counsel for All Amici

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

THOMAS J. GRAVES
AMERICAN COATINGS
ASSOCIATION, INC.
1500 Rhode Island Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 462-8743

*Counsel for American
Coatings Association, Inc.*

ALLISON W. STARMANN
AMERICAN CHEMISTRY
COUNCIL
700 Second St., NE
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 249-6128

*Counsel for American
Chemistry Council*

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
SHELDON GILBERT
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.

1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Chamber of
Commerce of the United
States of America*

JAMES M. (MIT) SPEARS
MELISSA B. KIMMEL
PHARMACEUTICAL
RESEARCH &
MANUFACTURERS
OF AMERICA

950 F Street NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 835-3400

*Counsel for Pharmaceutical
Research and Manufacturers
of America*

February 13, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE CAUSATION REQUIREMENT IS FUNDAMENTAL TO CONSTITU- TIONAL PROTECTIONS AGAINST DEPRIVATION OF LIBERTY AND PROPERTY.....	4
A. The Causation Requirement Is Deeply Embedded in American Common Law.....	5
B. The Causation Requirement Is Fund- amental To The Protection Of Constitutional Rights To Liberty and Property.....	9
II. DEFENDANTS HAVE A DUE PRO- CESS RIGHT TO DEFEND AGAINST LIABILITY BASED UPON THE LACK OF CAUSATION.....	11
III. THE COLLECTIVE LIABILITY THEORY ENDORSED BY THE COURT IS ONLY ONE EXAMPLE OF A BROADER ATTACK AGAINST THE REQUIREMENT OF CAUSATION.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Anchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	15
<i>Ashley County, Arkansas v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 659 (8th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	9
<i>California v. General Motors Corp.</i> , No. C06-05755MJJ, 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007).....	18
<i>City of Chicago v. Baretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004).....	18
<i>City of Cleveleand v. Ameriquest Mortg. Secs., Inc.</i> , 615 F.3d 496 (6th Cir.), cert denied, 131 S. Ct. 1685 (2011).....	18
<i>City of New York v. Baretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>City of St. Louis v. Benjamin Moore & Co.</i> , 226 S.W.3d 110 (Mo. 2007).....	18
<i>Collins v. Eli Lilly Co.</i> , 342 N.W.2d 37 (Wis. 1984).....	17
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA</i> , 585 F.3d 855 (5th Cir. 2009), appeal dismissed, 607 F.3d 1049 (5th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Connecticut v. Am. Elec. Power Co.</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009), rev'd, 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011).....	18
<i>District of Columbia v. Baretta, U.S.A., Corp.</i> , 872 A.2d 633 (D.C. 2005).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004).....	8
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996).....	8
<i>Fitzpatrick v. General Mills, Inc.</i> , 635 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Guy v. Donald</i> , 203 U.S. 399 (1906).....	3, 4, 20
<i>Hall v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 345 F. Supp. 353 (E.D.N.Y. 1972)	17
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	9
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	4
<i>Hymowitz v. Eli Lilly</i> , 539 N.E.2d 1069 (N.Y. 1989)	17
<i>In re Actos (Pioglitazone) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 6:11-MD-2299, 2014 WL 4364832 (W.D. La. Sept. 2, 2014).....	20
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984)	17
<i>In re Chevron</i> , 109 F.3d 1016 (5th Cir. 1997)	12, 13
<i>In re Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 893 F.2d 706 (1990).....	13, 14
<i>In re Lead Paint Litig.</i> , 924 A.2d 484 (N.J. 2007).....	18
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 591 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Menne v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 861 F.3d 1453 (10th Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co. v. Buckley</i> , 521 U.S. 424 (1997).....	16
<i>Milwaukee and Saint Paul Railway Co. v. Kellogg</i> , 94 U.S. 469 (1876)	7
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1855).....	4, 5
<i>Native Vill. Of Kivalina v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2390 (2013).....	18
<i>Nelson v. Mead Johnson Nutrition Co.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 689 (S.D. Fla. 2010).....	20
<i>Oklahoma v. Tyson Foods Inc.</i> , No. 05-CV-0329-GKF-RJC, 2010 WL 653032 (N.D. Okla. Feb. 17, 2010).....	18
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	15
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 248 N.Y. 339, 162 N.E. 99 (1928)	7
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014).....	3, 4, 8, 21
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	11
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1 (2010).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001)....	8
<i>Scott v. Shepherd</i> , 2 Wm. Bl. 892, 96 Eng. Rep. 525 (1773)	6
<i>Sindell v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 607 P.2d 924 (Cal. 1980).....	17
<i>State v. Lead Indus. Ass’n</i> , 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008).....	18
<i>Thomas v. Mallett</i> , 701 N.W.2d 523 (Wis. 2005).....	17
<i>Twining v. New Jersey</i> , 211 U.S. 78 (1908).....	5
<i>University of Texas Southwestern Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013).....	8
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	11, 12
<i>Waters v. Merchant Louisville Ins. Co.</i> , 36 U.S. 213 (1837).....	7
<i>Wheeler v. Raybestos-Manhattan</i> , 11 Cal. Rptr. 2d 109 (Cal. App. 1992).....	17
<i>Wyeth v. Weeks</i> , --- So.3d ---, No. 1101397, 2014 WL 4055813 (Ala. Aug. 15, 2014)....	19
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	11, 20
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	12, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
C. Addison, <i>Wrongs and Their Remedies, Being a Treatise on the Law of Torts</i> (1860).....	7
William D. Bader, <i>Some thoughts on Blackstone, Precedent, and Originalism</i> , 19 Vt. L. Rev. 5 (1994-95)	6
Robert A. Baruch Bush, <i>Between Two Worlds: The Shift from Individual to Group Responsibility in the Law of Causation of Injury</i> , 33 UCLA L. Rev. 1473 (1986).....	10
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765-1769).....	6
Robert Cooter, <i>Torts as the Union of Liberty and Efficiency: An Essay on Causation</i> , 63 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 523 (1987).....	10
<i>Dollar Judgment in California Public Nuisance Case</i> , Mondaq News Alert (Jan. 17, 2014), available at http://www.mondaq.com/unitedstates/x/286860/Chemicals/Lead+Paint+Companies+Hit+With+Billion+Dollar+Judgment+In+California+Public+Nuisance+Case	19
Donald G. Gifford, <i>Public Nuisance as a Mass Products Liability Tort</i> , 71 U. Cin. L. Rev. 741 (2003).....	18
Donald G. Gifford, <i>The Challenge to the Individual Causation Requirement in Mass Products Torts</i> , 62 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 873 (2005).....	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Patrick J. Kelley, <i>Proximate Cause in Negligence Law: History, Theory, and the Present Darkness</i> , 69 Wash. U. L. Q. 49 (1991).....	7
Roscoe Pound, <i>The Spirit of the Common Law</i> (1921).....	9, 10
Amanda Robert, <i>Opioid suit is latest brought by Calif. County with help from contingency fee attorneys</i> , Legal Newsline (July 14, 2014), available at http://legalnewsline.com/issues/lead-paint/250493-opioid-suit-is-latest-brought-by-calif-county-with-help-from-contingency-fee-attorneys	19
U.S Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Food Class Action Litigation, The New LawsUIT Ecosystem: Trends, Targets and Players</i> (Oct. 2013).....	20
Paul J. Zwier, “ <i>Cause in Fact</i> ” in <i>Tort Law—A Philosophical and Historical Examination</i> , 31 DePaul L. Rev. 769 (1982).....	9, 10
